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LAW OFFICES
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN
1320 19TH STREET. N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON., D. C. 20036

AREA CODE 202
TELEPHONE 293-8400

HERBERT J. MILLER. JR. JOSEPH S. MCCARTHY
JOHN JosePH CAsSIDY COURTNEY A. EVANS
RAYMOND G. LARROCA or COUNSEL

NATHAN LEWIN

MARTIN D. MINSKER
WILLIAM H. JEFFRESS, JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE, Jr.

A, RAYMOND RANDOLPH. JR.
R. STAN MORTENSON

September 20, 1974

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
Counsel to the President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. Buchen:

This letter is in reference to a letter dated Septem-
ber 18, 1974, to J. Fred Buzhardt, Jr., Esquire, from Richard
Ben-Veniste, Assistant Special Prosecutor, and a letter dated
September 13, 1974, to yourself from Mr. Richard Ben-Veniste.

With reference to the letter of September 18, as the
attorney for former President Richard Nixon I have no objection
to your making available to Mr. Ben-Veniste the five dates
specified from President Nixon's daily diary. I would object
to an informal turning over of the tape recording of the conver-
sation between President Nixon and John W. Dean, February 28,
1973, Since a copy of that tape has already been furnished to
the Special Prosecutor it would seem that the proper way to pro-
ceed would be for a subpoena to be served on President Nixon to
produce that tape at which time it could be produced pursuant to
the procedures which have already been established pursuant to a -
prior subpoena issued by the Special Prosecutor.

With respect to the items requested in the September 13,
1974, letter, I have no objection to turning over and hereby
designate Mr. Jerry Jones, Staff Secretary, White House, to ob-
tain the documents in Item Nos. 1, 2, 3 if available, 5 and 6.
Once they have been located and after I have examined them

i“d‘:}Z\



Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
September 20, 1974
Page Two

I believe I will have no objection to their being turned over.

With respect to Item No. 4, reflecting the manifest
of Air Force One, if there are security problems involved in
making such information available then I would, of course, ob-

ject to turning over that information.

With respect to Item No. 7 which will require a sub-
stantial amount of work, I designate Mrs. Gertrude T. Fry,
Librarian, White House, to examine the documents and obtain
the information there requested. Again upon my examination it
is believed that there will be no objection to it being turned

over,

With respect to Item No. 8 which is
for the President's daily diary from June 17,
December 31, 1973, I would, of course, object
request but would be available to discuss any
for diaries as to specific meetings or dates.

the blanket request
1972 through

to such a blanket
specific requests

If you have any questions concerning the above, please

do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

HIM/psb
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

October 18, 1974

Dear Mr,., Miller:

This is to notify you that I have been served with the
attached trial Subpoena duces tecum captioned United
States v. John N. Mitchell, et al., D. D.C., Criminal
No. 74-110, which was issued upon application of the
United States. Items 1 through 3 of the schedule to

-the Subpoena were previously requested of you by the

Watergate Special Prosecution Force in a letter from
Mr,. Peter Kreindler dated October 1, 1974. Item 4
of the schedule was requested of this office in a
letter to Mr, William Casselman from Mr. Kreindler
dated October 8, 1974. I understand that the
Prosecution Force has copies of all of the requested
materials.

Response by me or any other defendants in Nixon v.
Arthur F.Sampson, et al. to this subpoena is excepted
from your Application for a Temporary Restraining Order
because it involves a subpoena for materials for

use in a criminal trial presently in progress.
Please be advised that I am arranging to comply with
this Subpoena.

Sincerely,

Nt T3l

Philip W. Buchen
Counsel to the President

. <

Herbert J. Miller, Esquire /5: <
Miller Cassidy Larroca & Lewin 19 N
1320 19th Street, N.W. \f gﬁ
Suite 500 N

Washington, D.C. 20036

Enclosure
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. LAW OFFICES
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN
1320 19TH STREET. N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON. D, C. 200386

AREA CODE 202
TELEPHONE 293-6400

HERBERY J. MILLER. JR. JOSEPH S. MCCARTHY
JOHN JOSEPH CASSIDY COURTNEY A. EVANS
RAYMOND G. LARROCA OF COUNSEL
NATHAN LEWIN

MARTIN D. MINSKER October 18, 1974

WiLLiaM H. JEFFRESS. JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE. Jr.

A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH. JR.
R. STAN MORTENSON

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
Counsel to The President
The White House
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Buchen:

As former President Nixon's attorney, I hereby
request you to locate and make available to me for my
use in connection with representation of the former Presi-
dent the "index of the materials made available by
President Nixon to the House Judiciary Committee" and the
"ocross-referenced index of testimony before various in-
vestigatory bodies," both prepared by James St. Clair, the
former attorney for President Nixon.

Sincerely,

HJIM/sb
cc: Mr. William Casselman




LAW OFFICES )
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN
1320 19TH STREET. N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20036

AREA CODE 202
" TELEPHONE 293-6400

HERBERT J. MILLER. JR. JOSEPH S. MCCARTHY
JOHN JOSEPH CAssiDY COURTNEY A. EVANS
RAYMOND G. LARROCA OF COUNSEL

NATHAN LEWIN
MARTIN D. MINSKER

October 18, 1974

WILLIAM H. JEFFRESS, JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE, JR.

A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH, JR.
R. STAN MORTENSON

Mr. William Casselman

Room 282

Old Executive Office Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Casselman:

This letter will serve to confirm our telephone
conversation of last evening, October 17, 1974, in which we

~discussed the request Mr. Philip Buchen has received from

attorneys for H. R. Haldeman to relax certain restrictions
now applicable to Mr. Haldeman's review of his White House
files stored in the 0ld Executive Office Building.

On behalf of the former President, we have author-
ized you to permit Mr. Haldeman to have his attorney present
at the time he reviews his own files and to permit the at-
torney to assist in such reviews. Furthermore, Mr. Haldeman
and his attorney may make notations regarding the materials
they review and may take such notations with them when they
have finished. Neither Mr. Haldeman, his attorney, nor any
other person is authorized, however, to make copies of the
materials they review nor to remove any of the materials from
the place in which they are stored. We will entertain re-
quests for reproduction of specific items.

We understand that the above agreement to relax
certain restrictions on Mr. Haldeman's review of his own

files will not change the requirement that security personnel
be present at all times.

Sincerely,

RSM/sb
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HERBERT J. MILLER. JR.
JoHN JosEzpH CAssiDy
RAYMOND G. LARRGCA
NATHAN LEWIN

MARTIN D, MINSKER
WiLliam H, JEFFRESS. JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE, JR.

A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH, JR.

R. STAN MORTENSON

LAW OFFICES
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN
1320 19TH STREET. N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20035

AREA CODE 202
TELEPHONE 283.6400

October 15, 1974

JOSEPH 5. MCCARTHY
COURTNEY A, EVANS
OF COUNSEL

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
Counsel to the President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. Buchen:

In accordance with the terms of the depository
agreement of September 6, 1974, relating to specific pre-
sidential materials of the Nixon Administration, you have
informed this office, as representatives of Mr. Nixon, that
you are in receipt of a subpoena served by attorneys for
John Ehrlichman demanding production of specified items
which are part of former President Nixon's presidential
materials. You have permitted Stan Mortenson of this office
access to certain of these demanded materials for purposes
of permitting us to determine whether to raise objection
to the production thereof. You have further indicated to
us by letter dated October 9, 1974, that, as representative
- of -the present Administration, you have no objection to
production of the subpoenaed material and intend to comply
therewith. ’

This letter will serve as notice to you that the
former President does object to the production of the mater—
ials as subpoenaed. Although the former President has no
objection to production of some of the materials (specifi-
cally items 1, 2, 7 and 8) he does object to production of
the others. Consequently, we intend to move to quash the
subpoena with respect to those items and will at the time of
filing raise the defenses we believe appropriate.

, Sincerely,

CC: Mr. Casselman



)

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

October 9, 1974

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin
1320 19th Street, N, W,

Fifth Floor

Washington, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr.

Gentlemen: .

You have already been furnished, as I am told, with a copy of
a Subpoena duces tecum directed to me and captioned

United States of America v. John N, Mitchell, et al,, D. D.C.,
Criminal No. 74-110, which was issued upon application of
defendant John D, Ehrlichman., I enclose an additional copy,
reproduced from the original in my possession, to serve as notice
of the subpoena to you and your client, the Honorable

Richard M. Nixon, in accordance with paragraph 9B of the
September 6, 1974, Agreement between your client and the
Administrator, General Services Administration.

The Agreement contemplates that your client will respond to any
such subpoena, So I trust that, if you intend to raise no timely
objections in Court, you will work out timely and satisfactory
arrangements for production of the documents, consistent with the
present circumstances that the documents are still located here
under appropriate safeguards. Since the Agreement specifies that
you will determine whether to object to production of materials,
and will inform the United States if you determine not to object so
that it may inspect the materials for the limited purpose stated

in the Agreement, I intend to take no action to quash the Subpoena
duces tecum and will abide by any Court order as it may affect me.

Sincerely,

(T lgp T

Philip Buchen f:‘*"
Counsel to the Presidenf

<

bce: Larry Silberman
Irving Jaffe
Leon Jaworski
Bill Casselman

" Enclosure



HERBEART J. MILLER, JR.
JOHN JOsSEPH CAssiDY
RAYMOND G. LARROCA
NATHAN Lewin

.MARTIN D, MINSKER
Wittiam H. JEFFRESS, JA.
THOMAS D. ROWE, Jn.

A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH, JR.
-R. STAN MORTENSON

LAW OFFICES

MiLren, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN .
1320 19TH STREET, N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON. D. C, 20038

AREA CODE 202
TELEPHONE 293.8400

JOSEPH 5. MCCARTHY
COURTNEY A. EVANS
OF COUNSEL

September 20, 1974

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
Counsel to the president
The White House

Washington, D. ¢. 20500

Dear Mr. Buchen:

This letter jis in reference to a letter dated Septem-

ber 18, 1974, to J. Fred Buzhardt, Jr., Esquire, from Richard
Ben-Veniste, Assistant Special Prosecutor, and a letter dated
September 13, 1974, to yourself from Mr. Richard Ben-Veniste.

With reference to the letter of September 18, as the

attorney for former President Richard Nixon I have no objection

1974, letter, I have
designate Mr. Jerry g
tain the documents jip Item Nos. 1
Once they have been lo

With respect to the items requested in the September 13,

No objection- to turning over and hereby
Ones, Staff Secretary, White House, to ob-
e 2, 3 if available, 5 and 6.
cated and after I have examined them
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Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
September 20, 1974
Page Two

I believe I will have no objection to their being turned over.

With respect to Item No. 4, reflecting the manifest
of Air Force One, if there are security problems involved in
making such information available then I would, of course, ob-
ject to turning over that information. ‘

With respect to Item No. 7 which will require a sub-
stantial amount of work, I designate Mrs. Gertrude T. Fry,
Librarian, White House, to examine the documents and obtain
the information there requested. Again upon my examination it

is believed that there will be no objection to it being turned
over,

With respect to Item No. 8 which is the blanket request
for the President's daily diary from June 17, 1972 through
December 31, 1973, I would, of course, object to such a blanket
request but would be available to discuss any specific requests
for diaries as to specific meetings or dates.

If you have any questions concernihg the above, please
do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

HIM/psb



LAW OFFICES
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN
1320 19TH STREET, N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D. C, 20036

AREA CODE 202
TELEPHONE 293.6400

HERBERT J. MILLER, JR. JOSEPH S. MCCARTHY
JOHN JosEPH CassiDY

COURTNEY A. EVANS
RAYMONO G, LARROCA OF COUNSEL
NATHAN LEWIN September 13 ’ 19 74
MARTIN D. MINSKER
WILLIAM H, JEFFRESS, JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE, Jr.
A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH. JR.
R. STAN MORTENSON

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire
Counsel to the President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. Buchen:

I am writing on behalf of my client, Richard M.
Nixon, to inform you that pursuant to the depository agree-~
ment entered into by letter from Mr. Nixon to Mr. Arthur F.
Sampson on September 6, 1974, and as owner of the Presiden-
tial materials referred to therein, Mr. Nixon exercises his
right of sole access and control to the materials.

Accordingly, I am advising you on Mr. Nixon's
behalf that no person may be admitted to any locked room
or other secured area containing any of Mr. Nixon's Presi-
dential materials without Mr. Nixon's express written
authorization, nor may any person inspect, copy or otherwise
exercise any authority over any Presidential materials with-
out such authorization.

If any action is taken or permitted inconsistent
with the depository agreement or this letter, Mr. Nixon will

consider such action to be in breach of the depository agree-
ment,

Sincerely




LAW OFFICES
MILLER, CASSIDY, LARROCA & LEWIN

1320 19TH STREET. N.W. - SUITE 500
WASHINGTON. D. C. 20036

AREA CODE 202

TELEPHONE 283-6400
HERBEZRT J. MILLER, JR;

JOHN JOSEPH CAsSIDY ey A
RAYMOND G. LARROGCA COU::NCE:U:;sngNS
NATHAN LEWIN September 13 ’ 1974

MARTIN D. MINSKER
WILLIAM H. JEFFRESS, JR.
THOMAS D. ROWE, JR.

A. RAYMOND RANDOLPH, JR.
R. STAN MORTENSON

Honorable Arthur F. Sampson
Administrator

General Services Administration
washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Sampson:

This letter is in reference to the depository agree-
ment entered into between my client, Richard M. Nixon, and you
by letter dated September 6, 1974.

The depository agreement provides that upon accept-
ance of Mr. Nixon's offer of deposit, the Administrator will
arrange the temporary deposit of Mr. Nixon's Presidential
materials in a facility located within the State of California.
The agreement further provides that the Administrator shall
arrange and be responsible for the reasonable protection of
the materials from loss, destruction and access by unauthorized
persons.

It has been brought to my attention that some of the
materials covered by the depository agreement have not as yet
been placed in a secure area to which access can be gained
only upon Mr. Nixon's written authorization. It is my further
understanding that the Secret Service is currently responsible
for protecting certain of Mr. Nixon's Presidential materials
that have been stored in locked rooms or safes.

I hereby request on Mr. Nixon's behalf that you
immediately arrange for all Presidential materials referred
to in the depository agreement which have not as yet been v
stored in secured areas to be stored immediately under .@or£%o
ditions whereby access can be gained only by implemen?%%ion
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Honorable Arthur F. Sampson
September 13, 1974
Page Two

of the two key arrangement called for in the depository
agreement., I further request that any Presidential materials
which are not currently subject to subpoena or other court
order be immediately transferred to California as provided
for in the depository agreement.

Finally, I most urgently request that Presidential
materials, including but not limited to tapes, personal notes
and dictabelts, which Mr. Nixon must review in order to comply
with pending judicial orders or processes, be immediately
transferred to California in order to enable Mr. Nixon to
comply with such orders or processes.
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

October 9, 1974

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin
1320 19th Street, N, W.

Fifth Floor

Washington, D, C,

Attention: Mr. Herbert J. Miller, Jr,

Gentlemen: .

You have already been furnished, as I am told, with a copy of
a Subpoena duces tecum directed to me and captioned

United States of America v. John N. Mitchell, et al., D, D,C.,
Criminal No, 74-110, which was issued upon application of
defendant John D, Ehrlichman, I enclose an additional copy,
reproduced from the original in my possession, to serve as notice
of the subpoena to you and your client, the Honorable

Richard M. ‘Nixon, in accordance with paragraph 9B of the
September 6, 1974, Agreement between your client and the
Administrator, General Services Administration,

The Agreement contemplates that your client will respond to any
such subpoena. So I trust that, if you intend to raise no timely
objections in Court, you will work out timely and satisfactory
arrangements for production of the documents, consistent with the
present circumstances that the documents are still located here
under appropriate safeguards. Since the Agreement specifies that
you will determine whether to object to production of materials,
and will inform the United States if you determine not to object so
that it may inspect the materials for the limited purpose stated

in the Agreement, I intend to take no action to quash the Subpoena
duces tecum and will abide by any Court order as it may affect me,

Sincerely,
Philip Y. Buchen I <
Counsel to the President (‘?) i
. \,‘:25 \ -
- Enclosure bce: La.l.'ry Silberman . I
Irving Jaffe -

Leon Jaworski
Bill Casselman






















































Some items in this folder were not digitized because it contains copyrighted
materials. Please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library for access to
these materials.















THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

November 16, 1974

Dear Mr. Miller:

In response to your letter to William E. Casselman II dated

November 1, 1974, and the inspection by Raymond G. Larroca, Esquire
of a portion of these materials on November 14, 1974, this office has
provided to Mr. Larroca certain of the materials designated by him

and falling into the following categories:

H Boxed Confidential files
L Record books. Nixon outbox, log of materials received 6/13/73

Duplication of the remaining files requested by Mr. Larroca is
continuing and will be available shortly.

Sincerely,

. Phi W. Buchen
Counsel to the President

Herbert J. Miller, Jr., Esquire
Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin
1320 Nineteenth Street, N. W.
Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20036

cc: Judge Charles R. Richey
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

November 19, 1974

Dear Mr, Mille‘r :

In response to your letter to Mr. William E. Casselman, II
dated November 1, 1974, and the inspection of a portion of
these materials on November 14, 1974 by Raymond G.
Larroca, Esquire, this office has today provided to _
Mr. Larroca certain of the materials designated by him
and falling within the following categories:

M 230 Hoopes - President Diary 1972
237 Hoopes - Briefings and President Diary

Duplication of the remaining files requested by Mr. Larroca
is continuing and will be available shortly.

Sincerely,

(Yot Bullun

Philip W, Buchen
Counsel to the President

Herbert J, Miller, Esquire

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin

1320 Nineteenth Street, N. W. =~ Suite 500
Washington, D. C.

cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

November 22, 1974

Dear Mr, Miller:

In response to your letter to Mr. William E. Casselman II
dated November 1, 1974, and the inspection of a portion

of these materials on November 14, 1974 by Raymond G.
Larroca, Esquire, this office has today provided to

Mr. Larroca the remainder of the materials designated
by him and falling within the following categories:

M 230 Hoopes President Diary 1972
237 Hoopes - Briefings and President Diary

Sincerely,

Ph Buchen
Counsel to the President

Herbert J. Miller, Esquire

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin

1320 Nineteenth Street, N.W. - Suite 500
Washington, D. C.

y .
cc: Honorable Charles R. Richey
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THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

November 26, 1974

Dear Mr, Miller:

Enclosed is copy of request from Kenneth R. Cole, Jr.,
now a member of the White House Staff, to be afforded
access to certain of the Nixon materials,

I would appreciate your promptly giving consent to such
access,

Sincerely yours,

VDl L Tl

Philip WY Buchen
Counsel to the President

Herbert J, Miller, Esquire

Miller, Cassidy, Larroca & Lewin

1320 Nineteenth Street, N, W, = Suite 500
Washington, D, G,

cc: Judge Charles R, Richey
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